A SUMMARY OF REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL DIVISION AT THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 2, 2011 10:00 A.M. CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER CITY CLERK

- 1. A communication appointing Philip M. Gordon, Matthew S. Rogatz, and Barry A. Rosenthal as members of Special Service Area Number 13, the Stockyards Commission.
- 2. A communication re-appointing Christine Luscher and Karl H. Riehn as members of Special Service Area Number 21, the Lincoln Square Commission.
- 3. A communication appointing Hristos D. Dallas as a member of Special Service Area Number 21, the Lincoln Square Commission.
- 4. A communication re-appointing Gail L. Tyler and Shelley L. Young as members of Special Service Area Number 21, the Lincoln Square Commission.
- 5. A communication appointing Nabil Zahrah as a member of Special Service Area Number 27, the Lincoln/Belmont/Ashland Commission.
- 6. A communication appointing Mary Beth Kraszewski as a member of Special Service Area Number 27, the Lincoln/Belmont/Ashland Commission.
- 7. A communication appointing Susan J. Eriksen as a member of Special Service Area Number 27, the Lincoln/Belmont/Ashland Commission.
- 8. A communication re-appointing Bohdan Watral as a member of Special Service Area Number 29, the West Town Commission.
- 9. A communication appointing Cheryl M. Jones as a member of Special Service Area Number 29, the West Town Commission.
- 10. A communication re-appointing Carrie B. Meghie and Christopher M. Ongkiko as members of Special Service Area Number 29, the West Town Commission.
- 11. A communication re-appointing Neer S. Patel and Jeannine M. Simkus as members of Special Service Area Number 35, the Lincoln Avenue Commission.
- 12. A communication appointing Suellen G. Hurt as a member of Special Service Area Number 42, the 71st Stony Island Commission.
- A communication re-appointing of Ayesha A. Karim as a member of Special Service Area Number 42, the 71st – Stony Island Commission.
- A communication appointing Lynn A. Small as a member of Special Service Area Number 42, the 71st – Stony Island Commission.
- 15. A communication appointing Susan T. Patel as a member of Special Service Area Number 43, the Devon Avenue Commission.
- 16. A communication appointing Bhavesh Patel as a member of Special Service Area Number 43, the Devon Avenue Commission.
- 17. A communication re-appointing Irving Loundy as a member of Special Service Area Number 43, the Devon Avenue Commission.
- 18. A communication appointing Mark J. Wallace as a member of Special Service Area Number 49, the South Shore/Exchange Commission.

- 19. An ordinance amending Section 3-20-030 of the <u>Municipal Code of Chicago</u> regarding the Employer's Expense Tax.
- 20. Three (3) ordinances concerning the authority to approve the abatement of 2011 taxes.
- 21. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development to enter into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Public Building Commission.
- 22. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development to enter into and execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Chicago Board of Education for the University of Chicago-Charter Donoghue Elementary School.
- 23. An ordinance authorizing an Amendment to the Small Business Improvement Fund Program.
- 24. An ordinance amending a Redevelopment Agreement with MLRP 401 Cicero, LLC.
- 25. An ordinance authorizing the Department of Housing and Economic Development to enter into and execute a Loan Agreement with Borinquen Bella L.P.

Amount of Loan not to exceed: \$3,900,000

- 26. An ordinance authorizing the City to execute a First Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement with North and Talman Elderly Limited Partnership.
- 27. An ordinance authorizing the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Economic Development to enter into and execute a Redevelopment Agreement with North and Talman III, Limited Partnership Hispanic Housing NT III, LLC and Hispanic Housing Development Corporation.

Amount of Note not to exceed: \$2,058,496

- 28. A communication recommending twenty (20) ordinances authorizing the imposition of tax levies, approving Special Service Provider Agreements and approving the 2012 budgets for various Special Service Areas.
 - A. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 3.

Amount to be levied: \$1,478,849

B. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 4.

Amount to be levied: \$72,000

C. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 7.

Amount to be levied: \$133,667

D. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 10.

Amount to be levied: \$431,683

E. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 13.

Amount to be levied: \$1,197,441

F. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 18.

Amount to be levied: \$382,090

G. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 19.

Amount to be levied: \$228,263

H. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 20.

Amount to be levied: \$172,130

I. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 21.

Amount to be levied: \$146,500

J. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 22.

Amount to be levied: \$231,503

K. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 23.

Amount to be levied: \$463,660

L. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 24.

Amount to be levied: \$379,430

M. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 26.

Amount to be levied: \$403,544

N. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 29.

Amount to be levied: \$541,439

O. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 33.

Amount to be levied: \$1,185,335

P. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 35.

Amount to be levied: \$167,071

Q. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 39.

Amount to be levied: \$886,685

R. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 43.

Amount to be levied: \$184,750

S. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 48.

Amount to be levied: \$169,595

T. An ordinance authorizing the imposition of a tax levy, the approval of the 2012 budget, and the approval of the Service Provider Agreement for Special Service Area Number 49.

Amount to be levied: \$427,770

- 29. A communication transmitting a list of cases in which judgments or settlements were entered into for the month of September, 2011.
- 30. One (1) order authorizing the Corporation Counsel to enter into and execute a Settlement Order for the following cases:
 - A. <u>Pesavento v. City of Chicago</u>, cited as 10 L 5580 (Re-filing of 07 L14308)

Amount: \$290,000

31. Thirty (30) ordinances authorizing the issuance of all necessary permits free of charge.

Two (2) orders authorizing the cancellation of warrants for collection for inspection, installation, license and permit fees.

- 32. Annual Permit Fee (1)
- 33. Ventilation Inspection Fee (1)
- 34. One (1) ordinance authorizing the exemption from payment of annual day care license fees.
- 35. One (1) order authorizing the refund of compensation fees for payment of license fees.
- 36. Fifteen (15) ordinances authorizing the cancellation of water/sewer rates.
- 37. Four (4) orders authorizing the payment of hospital and medical expenses of Police Officers and Fire Fighters injured in the line of duty.
- 38. An order authorizing the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 39. An order denying the payment of various small claims against the City of Chicago.
- 40. An order authorizing the payment of various Condominium Refuse Rebate claims against the City of Chicago.
- 41. An order authorizing the payment of senior citizen rebate sewer claims.